Committee: Executive & Finance Sponsors: J. Fishinghawk. J. Taylor, F. Hargis, J. Byrd.

T. Glory Jordan. J. Fullbright, D. Lay. C. Snell.

V. Vazquez. D. Garvin, C. Cowan Watts, D. Garvin
Assigned: 12/04/2014 Committee: 12/15/2014 Author: Jody S. Reece

An Act

LEGISLATIVE ACT 31-14

AN ACT AMENDING LEGISLATIVE ACT #25-14 AUTHORIZING THE
COMPREHENSIVE OPERATING BUDGET FOR FISCAL YEAR 2015 — Mod. 4;
AND DECLARING AN EMERGENCY
BE IT ENACTED BY THE CHEROKEE NATION:

SECTION 1. TITLE AND CODIFICATION

This legislative act shall be titled and codified as “An Act Amending Legislative Act
#25-14 Authorizing the Comprehensive Operating Budget for FY 2015 — Mod. 4”.

SECTION 2. PURPOSE

The purpose of this amendment is to authorize and approve the use of funds, subject to the
availability of such funds, in accordance with Section 4, changing the amounts of certain cost
centers approved in the “Comprehensive Budget Act for Fiscal Year 2015” or subsequent
amendment. The cumulative total of the budget is increased by $ 7.488.033 for a total budget
authority of § 622,953,537. The following items are identified as components of such change:

Grants Received & Authorized per LA-25-14 (detail attached) $ 201,771

Modification Request (see Section 4 below) 7.286.262
Cumulative change in budget authority $ 7,488,033

SECTION 3. LEGISLATIVE HISTORY

The provisions of compliance, policy of accountability, authorities and severability provided
in Legislative Act #25-14 are applicable to this amendment.

SECTION 4. FUNDING AUTHORIZATIONS

The changes reflect increases to cost centers set forth in the program budget justifications
incorporated herein. This modification request changes the total amount of the comprehensive
budget authorization by an increase of $ 7,286,262 to wit:

A. An increase in the General Fund budget authority of $ 10,724.
B. An increase in the DOI — PL 102-477 budget authority of § 2,715,399.

C. Anincrease in the DOI — Self Governance budget authority of $ 45,376.

D. Anincrease in the IHS — Self Governance Health budget authority of $ 4,514,763.

Page 1 of 3




SECTION 5. PROVISIONS AS CUMULATIVE

The provisions of this Act shall be cumulative to existing law.

SECTION 6. SEVERABILITY

The provisions of this Act are severable and if any part or provision hereof shall be held
void the decision of the court so holding shall not affect or impair any of the remaining parts or
provisions of this Act.

SECTION 7. EFFECTIVE DATE: EMERGENCY DECLARED

It being immediately necessary for the welfare of the Cherokee Nation, the Council hereby
declares that an emergency exists, by reason whereof this Act shall take effect immediately upon
its approval and signatures.

SECTION 8. SELF-HELP CONTRIBUTIONS

To the extent that this Act involves programs or services to citizens of the Nation or others,
self-help contributions shall be required, unless specifically prohibited by the funding agency, or
a waiver is granted due to physical or mental incapacity of the participant to contribute.

Enacted by the Council of the Cherokee Nation on the 15" day of December, 2014.

e
Tina Glory Jorda‘; Spaaker

Council of the Cherokee Nation

ATTEST:

Y(/ | C%‘\\A \ 0 w’\\

J od\1e Flshmghawk Secretﬁry
Council of the Cherokee Nation

th
Approved and signed by the Principal Chief this l7 — dayof Decerssns” 2014

M

BillJ ohn%aker, Principal Chief
Cherokee Nation

Page 2 of 3



ATTEST:

(I~

Chu\& Hoskin, Jr., Secretary of State
Cherokee Nation

YEAS AND NAYS AS RECORDED:

Tina Glory Jordan Yea
Joe Byrd Yea
David Walkingstick Yea
Don Garvin Yea
David W. Thornton, Sr. Yea
Janelle Fullbright Yea
Frankie Hargis Yea
Jodie Fishinghawk Absent
Curtis Snell Yea

Harley Buzzard
Victoria Vazquez
Dick Lay

Cara Cowan Watts
Lee Keener

Janees Taylor
Jack Baker

Julia Coates

Page 3 of 3

Yea
Yea
Yea
Yea
Yea
Yea

ea

ea

< |



CHEROKEE NATION
PROPOSED FY 2015 AMENDMENT
Sorted by Funding Source

Data
Amend.
Ref # by FY 2015 Amend. Change | Expenses Total
Funding Source FS Program/Purpose Prior LA to Sources Change Net Change
20-DOI - General 1] 3200150 SHS Com Core Enhancement Funds New 51,306 51,306 | § -
20-DOI - General Total $ 51,306 | § 51,306 | $ -
70-US Department of Labor | 2] 3701500 TLJC Capital Projects [New 130,465 130,465 [ $ -
70-US Department of Labor Total $ 130,465 | $ 130,465 | $ -
85-Private | 3| 3854200 SHS Academic Athietic Coach Athlife [New 20,000 20,000 [ § -
85-Private Total $ 20,000 | $ 20,000 | $ -
Grand Total $ 201,771 1 $ 201,771 1 § -

Operating Grants - Reporting Only

Printed: 12/4/2014 10:11 AM FS_(Rev Dec.)_PT Prepared by Gayloin Thompson and Janet Baker




CHEROKEE NATION

PROPOSED FY 2015 AMENDMENT
Sorted by Funding Source

Data
Amend.
Ref # by FY 2015 Amend. Change | Expenses Total

Funding Source FS Program/Purpose Prior LA to Sources Change Net Change
01-Cherokee Nation 111010278 Heart of a Nation LA 25-14 10,724 10,724 1 § -
2| 1010460 Emergency Assistance Program LA 25-14 - (105,750) $ 105,750
3] 1010461 Human Services Emergency Asst. LA 25-14 - 105,750 (105,750)

01-Cherokee Nation Total $ 10,724 | $ 10,724 | § -
22-DOI - Self Governance [ 4| 3221070 Agriculture Noxious Weed LA 25-14 45,376 45,376 -
22-DOI - Self Governance Total $ 45376 | $ 45,376 | § -
23-DOI-PL 102-477 5] 3230000 PL 102 477 Child Care LA 25-14 2,663,772 2,663,772 | $ -
6] 3231000 PL 102 477 Emp and Trng LA 25-14 51,627 51,627 | $ -

23-DOI-PL 102-477 Total $ 2,715,399 |$§ 2,715,399 | § -
32-IHS - Self Governance Health 7] 3322705 Bartlesville Revenue LA 25-14 2,103,041 2,103,041 ] § -
8| 3322805 Vinita Revenue LA 25-14. 360,550 360,550 | $ -

9] 3323005 WWH Hastings Revenue LA 25-14 841,975 841975|$ -

10| 3324040 Meth & Suicide Prevention LA 25-14 64,510 64510 | $ -

11} 3324400 Dental LA 25-14 902,298 902,298 | § -

12] 3324700 Clinical Support LA 25-14 54,843 54,8431 % -

13| 3324900 Health Facilities LA 25-14 98,201 98,20118§ -

14| 3325300 Finance LA 25-14 89,345 89,3451 $ -

32-IHS - Self Governance Health Total $ 4,514,763 | $ 4,514,763 | $ -
Grand Total $ 7,286,262 1% 7,286,262 | § -

Printed: 12/4/2014 10:08 AM

Operating Mod #4 Request

FS_(Rev Dec. Mod 4)_PT

Prepared by Gaylon Thompson and Janet Baker




¥102/¥/T) @098y Apor

uer-oa( senbal |-poly ded B y-po 18dO Yim 6619

8962y’ /b, ¢ Iejo) pueln
deg smpeinwnd  LS0‘6LY VL (r1-v2-v1) |ended
18dO anewng  } €G'€G6°229 (v1-gzv7) BunetadO
89G°CEY‘ LY L s,poN Buipuad 1e)e jejo ) LE0'6.LY' VTl |epde) jejoL
493 G1/ZL 009'68L'Y beay ## pow 12dO s
493 G1/2) 292'982'L bay L# pon de) 4935121 009°68L Y L# PO lended
LEY'689'6LL  $  dVOD vi-¥Z-V1
NOILVITIONOOD3Y 1VLIdVD
s)sanbay] Jueis) uoN

88.'91¢ $ 90.968'GEL  $ 109'298°9¢ $ 6716662 $ 956'P6¥'0.9 $ V6P'SLS'SEL 10929892 $ €£68°0L.80L $ lejol
0 620°L6.'VL 0 0 620°16.' 7L 620°L6L' VL 000°00%'2 620°1L6€°Cl ainog Bugpuny sjosfold [exded
0 000°059°2 0 0 000059 000°059°¢ 000089 0 80.n0g Bulpund 821198 199
0 zv6'vie 0 09€‘L 1 786'€0Z 6T 000°LL Z96°161 8ainog Bulpung 18yi0
0 096'612°'C 0 889'8¢ 2.T'181'e 096'61L2'C 000'0S8 096'69¢°L 80.nog Buipund asudisjuy
0 765°25S'Y 0 0 265295y 766295 Y 0 Z65'28S' Y g Buipun [00d @seaT [eulsiu]
0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 921nog Buipun jood abuli4
88.'91Z 060'666 77 0 0 06066677 8/8'GLZ'SY 006°09€ 8.6'798' 71 218 Buipund [0od 3809 J0alipu|
0 962'629 0 829'c9 899'G9G 962'629 696961 1282y 801n0g Buipund ayeAld
0 9¥Z'9GL L 0 £€Z0'9L1) €22'0v0°1L 9vZ'9GL L 0 9vZ'9GL L 9015 Buipund ewoyepQ Jo 8jels
0 50.'212'C 0 1£8°281 718'620'C G0.'212'C 0 §0.°212'C 80unog Bulpund 18yiQ |esepe
0 610'0€2'8 0 z£0'0€8 186'668°L 610°0€.°8 0 610°0€.'8 80.nog Buipun4 togeT jo ydeg
0 0/8°288°L 0 88/'zve Z80°0v9°L 0/8'288°L 0 0.8°288°L #0inog Buipung vd3
0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 214G Buipun4 spasdold BuisnoH
0 6028522y 000°GLZ°L #02'008°L S0S‘Zie'6€ 602'8SZ'cy 166'G00°L z1e'eseLy 90In0g Buipun4 anH
0 116'902°L 0 €19'601 8G€°/60°L 126'902°L TS} L18'6EL°L 8015 Bulpund uopeonp3 jo jdeg
0 81G'9¥6°'L1L 000°00% 19%'082 1G0'99.°91L 81G'9V6°'LL 0b¥'SL. 8L0°LLL'LL 80In0g Buipund vasn
0 916'912'9¢ 0 960'28e'e 0Z¥'768'2¢ 916'9vZ'9e L¥9'6LG 698'92/.'GE 801nog Buipun4 [elsues SHHA
0 000°0% 000'S 0 000'Ge 000°0% 0 000°0% 901G Bulpun Areuonelosiq SHI
0 88/°22¢ 0 Ao} G6e'28¢2 88/'Z2¢ 0 88.'zze 015 Bulpund o0 A0 Jj8S SH|
0 SPL'yE9’.L 0 88.'v.¢ 1G€£'6G2'/ SPL've9’. 00059 G¥169G°L 218 Buipund HI L A0S J|8S SHI
0 60.°20€'0L2 000°059°2 922'c¥5'02 esv'yLL LT 60.°20€'0.2 0 60.°20€'0.2 s Buipund yijesH A09 J[eS SHI
0 600'290°LL 0 GLL'g8L L ¥68'€28'G1 60029021 0 600°290°L1 201n0g Buipuny //¥-z0L1d 10d
0 Zv9'v09'v9 £78'66 €8£'GG1 9L¥'67E' 79 Z79'709'v9 0 Zy9'v09'v9 9IS pu4 uopeyodsuel] Jo 1deg
0 G19'809'v1 908°.¢ 8617281 LLE'88E YL G19'809'v1 0 61980971 215 Bulpung speoy A09 Jjes |0d
0 7€€'26071L 005'¢ 06G'G9¢‘L CIAYINA) ¥€€260'v1L 00962 ¥€L2L0'VL 801nog Buipund A09 Jjes |0d
0 8€€'160CL 0 G19'228 €21'89Z°LL 8¢e'160CL 0 8¢e'160°CI 901nog Bulpun |essuss |0Q
0 00€‘0l 0 0 00€'0L 00€'0L 0 00€‘0L 80In0g Bulpun4 pund jusuew.ad
0 122'0/8'61 Ger'eve’l G£9'€0S 19181081 122'0.8'61 000'0G¢ 12202561 901G Buipun xe| 8|ojys/ Jojop
0 L¥S'162'7C LIS LY6°L z.9'eyl y9egLeol 1¥S°'162'7C er8LeL'St ¥0/'G9G'8 801G Bulpund xe] sjan4 Jojop
0 G60°€L2'301 916°191°¢l #00'9¥7L'G G/5'G0%'06 G60°CL2'801L 1G0'€6.L ) 770026901 904nog Bulpun papuny Ajjequy
13N lejol NQ sidjsueld] dx3 “npuj ‘dx3 102.11Q |elol u| si9jsuea SanuUaAay 92Inog buipung

G10¢ YV3A TvIOSId J04
139dNn4g IAISNIHIAdINOD



CHEROKEE NATION TRIBAL COUNCIL

Jody S. Reece, CPA, CIA,CMA
Executive Director of Financial Oversight

To: Jodie Fishinghawk, Chair, Executive & Finance Committee &
Janees Taylor, Co-Chair, Executive & Finance Committee

From: Jody S. Reece
CC: Executive & Finance Committee

Date: 12/04/2014
Re: Review of Operating Budget Modification #4 — Total $ 7,488 ,033

Per your request, | have reviewed the administration’s budget modification request for this month’s Executive &
Finance Committee Meeting. Below is a summary of my review:

A. Grant Reporting:

Funding Source # of Budgets - Reason Amount
20-DOI General 1-Carryover reconciliation $ 51,306
70-US Dept of Labor 1-Revised award 130,465
85-Private 1-New award and CNB match 20,000

TOTAL GRANTS $ 201,771

General Fund Cash Match for Grants (1010315) — The original budget of $2,700,072 included $1,851.460 in Cash
Out: Grant Required and $848,612 in Appropriated for Cash Match for future grants.

Original Appropriated for Cash Match (future grants) $ 848,612

Used: 3852500-Community Action Project ( 13,747)
Balance Available $ 834,865

B. _MOD #4 Request - (14 budgets) Increase in budget authority - $ 7.286,262
1. Heart of a Nation — 1010278 — General Fund: Modification requesting an increase in expenditure

authorization of $10,724. The new total budget of $21,739 includes $14,513 carryover and $7,226 from
current year Other Income.

2. Emergency Assistance Program — 1010460 — General Fund: Modification requesting a decrease in
expenditure authorization of $105,750 to be reprogrammed to AU 1010461 in item 3. The $52,000
remaining balance in this budget will be used by the Health Department only.

3. Human Services Emergency Assistance — 1010461 — General Fund: Modification requesting an increase
in expenditure authorization of $105,750 coming from the budget in item 2. The new total for this budget is
$255,750.




4. Agriculture Noxious Weed — 3221070 — DOI Self Governance: Modification requesting an increase in
expenditure authorization of $45,376 from FY 2014 carryover funds. The new total for this budget is
$75,376.

5. PL 102-477 Child Care — 3230000 — DOI PL 102-477: Modification requesting an increase in expenditure
authorization of $2,663,772 for revised award and carryover reconciliation. The new total for this budget is
$16,928,220.

6. PL 102-477 Employment & Training — 3231000 — DOI PL 102-477: Modification requesting an increase in
expenditure authorization of $51,627 for increased award. The new total for this budget is $1,701,983.

7. Bartlesville Revenue — 3322705 — IHS Self Governance Health: Modification requesting an increase in
expenditure authorization of $2,103,041 related to the new Ochelata Clinic including new positions and
associated operational costs. This is funded by $1,758,233 increased usage of self-governance revenue
and $304,808 increased third party revenue. The new total for this budget is $3,595,090.

8. Vinita Revenue — 3322805 — IHS Self Governance Health: Modification requesting an increase in
expenditure authorization of $360,550 related to increased staffing of 4.25 FTE. This is funded by $49,065
increased usage of self-governance revenue and $311,485 increased third party revenue. The new total
for this budget is $9,446,220.

9. Hastings Revenue — 3323005 — IHS Self Governance Health: Modification requesting an increase in
expenditure authorization of $841,975 related to increased staffing of 3.76 FTE. This is funded by
increased usage of self-governance revenue. The new total for this budget is $91,536,620.

10. Meth & Suicide Prevention — 3324040 — IHS Self Governance Health: Modification requesting an increase
in expenditure authorization of $64,510 for carryover reconciliation. The new total for this budget is
$202,680.

11. Dental — 3324400 — IHS Self Governance Health: Modification requesting an increase in expenditure
authorization of $902,298 related to increased staffing of 4.5 FTE. This is funded by $485 758 increased
usage of self-governance revenue and $416,540 increased third party revenue. The new total for this
budget is $16,630,900.

12. Clinical Support — 3324700 — IHS Self Governance Health: Modification requesting an increase in
expenditure authorization of $54,843 related to increased contract services and is funded by increased
usage of self-governance revenue. The new total for this budget is $1,882,280.

13. Health Facilities — 3324900 — IHS Self Governance Health: Modification requesting an increase in
expenditure authorization of $98,201 related to increased staffing of 4 FTE (custodians) and is funded by
increased usage of self-governance revenue. The new total for this budget is $3,996,445.

14. Finance — 3325300 — IHS Self Governance Health: Modification requesting an increase in expenditure
authorization of $89,345 related to increased staffing of 2 FTE (dental billing) and is funded by increased
usage of self-governance revenue. The new total for this budget is $1,133,452.

Summary:
After reviewing the submission of Mod #4 by administration, | find no technical issues surrounding these requests,

nor do | have any unmentioned concerns related to their respective carryover estimates. If | can provide any
further information, please do not hesitate to contact me.

Respecﬁ% §

® Page-2-




